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sum the issue of which was authorized by the
Appropriation Act, 2005.
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No. 12 Finance (Supplementation and Variation of 2005
Appropriation)

Enactment

Short title

Further issue of
$3,060,211,864 from
the Consolidated
Fund Schedule I

Increase in Heads of
Expenditure
Act No. 21 of 2005

Reduction in Heads
of Expenditure

Sums appropriated
in respect of Heads
specified in Part II
may be utilized
Chap. 69:01

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as
follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Finance
(Supplementation and Variation of Appropriation) Act,
2005.

2. A further issue from the Consolidated Fund in the
sum of three thousand, and fifty million, two hundred
and eleven thousand, eight hundred and sixty-four
dollars is authorized for meeting expenditure for the
service of the financial year ending September 30, 2005
and appropriated in respect of the Heads of Expenditure
set out in Part I of the Schedule to this Act.

3. The sums appropriated to the Heads of
Expenditure specified in the First Column of Part I of
the Schedule to this Act by the Appropriation Act, 2005
are increased by the amounts specified in the Second
Column of that Part.

4. The sums appropriated to the Heads of
Expenditure specified in the First Column of Part II of
the Schedule to this Act by the Appropriation Act, 2005
are reduced by the amounts specified in the Second
Column of that Part.

5. The sums appropriated in respect of the Heads of
Expenditure specified in the First Column of Part II of
the Schedule to this Act by the Appropriation Act, 2005
and not utilized at the commencement of this Act may
be utilized, notwithstanding anything contained in the
Exchequer and Audit Act, for the discharge of any
liability incurred by reason of the increase in the
Expenditure in respect of the Heads of Expenditure
specified in the First Column of Part I of the Schedule to
this Act.
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SCHEDULE 1

PArT 1

(Sections 3 and 5)

FirsT Corumn

Head of Expenditure to be increased
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Elections and Boundaries Commission
Office of the Prime Minister

Tobago House of Assembly

Personnel Department ...

Ministry of Finance

Ministry of Planning and Development
Ministry of Naticnal Security ...
Ministry of the Attorney General

Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Marine
Resources

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Labour and Small and Micro
Enterprise Development

Ministry of Public Administration and
Information

Ministry of Housing
Integrity Commission

Ministry of Public Utilities and the
Environment

Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries ...
Ministry of Local Government

Ministry of Works and Transport

Ministry of Sport and Youth Affairs

Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Ministry of Science, Technology and Tertiary
Education

Ministry of Community Development and
Gender Affairs

Ministry of Social Development

SECOND COLUMN

Amount of
Increase

$
4,460,000
11,544,000
205,750,000
1,523,000
348,603,460
319,000
160,400,000
6,076,673
35,000,000

419,000,000
16,425,000

40,468,765

163,653,910
17,266,528
160,898,614

650,000,000
239,231,976
416,261,938
7,527,000
11,365,000
134,595,000

15,000,000

§75,000

$3,066,294,864
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Part II

(Sections 4 and &)
First CoLumn SECOND COLUMN

Head of FExpenditure to be reduced Amount of

Decrease
&

04 Industrial Court 110,000
48  Ministry of Trade and Industry 15,973,000
$16,083,000

Passed in the House of Representatives this 10th day
of June, 2005.

N. JAGGASSAR
Acting Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 16th day of June, 2005.

J. SANDY
Acting Clerk of the Senate
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