Legal Supplement Part A to the "Trinidad and Tobago Gazette", Vol. 44, No. 105, 24th June, 2005

Third Session Eighth Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago



## REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

# Act No. 12 of 2005

[L.S.]

An Act to supplement and vary the appropriation of the sum the issue of which was authorized by the Appropriation Act, 2005.

[Assented to 23rd June, 2005]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as follows:—

Short title

Enactment

**1.** This Act may be cited as the Finance (Supplementation and Variation of Appropriation) Act, 2005.

Further issue of \$3,050,211,864 from the Consolidated Fund Schedule I 2. A further issue from the Consolidated Fund in the sum of three thousand, and fifty million, two hundred and eleven thousand, eight hundred and sixty-four dollars is authorized for meeting expenditure for the service of the financial year ending September 30, 2005 and appropriated in respect of the Heads of Expenditure set out in Part I of the Schedule to this Act.

Increase in Heads of Expenditure Act No. 21 of 2005 **3.** The sums appropriated to the Heads of Expenditure specified in the First Column of Part I of the Schedule to this Act by the Appropriation Act, 2005 are increased by the amounts specified in the Second Column of that Part.

Reduction in Heads of Expenditure

**4.** The sums appropriated to the Heads of Expenditure specified in the First Column of Part II of the Schedule to this Act by the Appropriation Act, 2005 are reduced by the amounts specified in the Second Column of that Part.

Sums appropriated in respect of Heads specified in Part II may be utilized Chap. 69:01 **5.** The sums appropriated in respect of the Heads of Expenditure specified in the First Column of Part II of the Schedule to this Act by the Appropriation Act, 2005 and not utilized at the commencement of this Act may be utilized, notwithstanding anything contained in the Exchequer and Audit Act, for the discharge of any liability incurred by reason of the increase in the Expenditure in respect of the Heads of Expenditure specified in the First Column of Part I of the Schedule to this Act.

2005

# SCHEDULE I

## Part I

	IARII		
		(Se	ections 3 and 5)
First Column S		SECOND COLUMN	
Hea	d of Expenditure to be increased		Amount of Increase \$
08	Elections and Boundaries Commission		4,460,000
13	Office of the Prime Minister		11,544,000
15	Tobago House of Assembly		205,750,000
17	Personnel Department		1,523,000
18	Ministry of Finance		348,653,460
21	Ministry of Planning and Development		319,000
22	Ministry of National Security		160,400,000
23	Ministry of the Attorney General		6,076,673
25	Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Maria Resources	ne	35,000,000
28	Ministry of Health		419,000,000
30	Ministry of Labour and Small and Mic Enterprise Development	ro	16,425,000
31	Ministry of Public Administration an Information	ıd	40,468,765
36	Ministry of Housing		163,653,910
37	Integrity Commission		17,266,528
39	Ministry of Public Utilities and t Environment	hе	160,898,614
40	Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries		650,000,000
42	Ministry of Local Government		239,231,976
43	Ministry of Works and Transport		416,261,938
46	Ministry of Sport and Youth Affairs		7,527,000
47	Ministry of Foreign Affairs		11,365,000
54	Ministry of Science, Technology and Tertia Education	ary	134,595,000
55	Ministry of Community Development a Gender Affairs	ınd	15,000,000
56	Ministry of Social Development		875,000
			\$3,066,294,864

#### PART II

П о		,	ctions 4 and 5)
First Column		$S_{\rm E}$	COND COLUMN
Head of Expenditure to be reduced		Amount of	
•			Decrease \$
04 Industrial Court			110,000
48 Ministry of Trade and Industry		•••	15,973,000
			\$16,083,000

Passed in the House of Representatives this  $10 \mathrm{th}$  day of June, 2005.

N. JAGGASSAR Acting Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 16th day of June, 2005.

J. SANDY
Acting Clerk of the Senate